
Appendix 8 - Reserves Position as at 31st March 2024

Balance    
31/03/23

Transfers In Transfers 
Out

Current 
Balance

Proposals 
per 2023/24 

Outturn

Balance 
31/03/24

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

General Fund Balance Minimum level of unallocated reserves, 5% of net revenue budget (8,221) (173) 0 (8,394) 0 (8,394)

Earmarked Reserves - General Fund
Emergency Planning Reserve To cover for unforeseen emergencies not budgeted for (1,308) 0 308 (1,000) 0 (1,000)

Communications Reserve To allow for investment in communications strategies and engaging with
the public

(200) 0 74 (126) 0 (126)

Housing Benefit Subsidy Loss Reserve To provide for any potential clawback from central government of
housing benefit subsidy following audit of the annual housing subsidy
claim.

(625) 0 625 0 0 0

Public Health Reserve The Public Health Grant is ring-fenced so any underspend is carried
forward and spent in future years

(1,067) (452) 0 (1,519) 0 (1,519)

Schools Deficit Liability Reserve To fund potential deficits of schools that may become academies in the
future

(1,004) (297) 0 (1,301) 0 (1,301)

Climate Change Revenue Reserve To allow for revenue investment to address the climate emergency (226) 0 4 (222) 0 (222)

Legal and Taxation Reserve To meet potential one-off legal or tax liabilities (1,360) (308) 1,442 (226) 0 (226)

Commercial Property Liabilities 
Reserve

To manage urgent liabilities associated with the Council's property (2,800) 0 24 (2,776) 0 (2,776)

Revenue Grant Unapplied Reserve* To hold Revenue Grant balances where the conditions for use have
been met but relevant expenditure has not yet been incurred

(17,547) (1,999) 8,086 (11,459) 0 (11,459)

Self Insurance Reserve To meet estimated liabilities in connection with internally-held risks
related to the Council’s Insurance programme

(3,198) (562) 578 (3,182) 0 (3,182)
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IT and Digital Reserve To replace IT and digital equipment that has passed its useful life to
improve operational efficiency

(2,591) 0 0 (2,591) 0 (2,591)

Transformation Reserve To allow for potential slippage in the delivery of capital receipts to fund
transformation as well as funding tranformation projects beyond the end
of the flexible capital receipts directive in 2024/25.

(6,584) 0 5,034 (1,551) 0 (1,551)

Capital Financing Smoothing Reserve To smooth funding across the period of the Medium Term Financial
Strategy

(9,360) (4,488) 7,126 (6,722) 0 (6,722)

Redundancy Reserve To fund costs of redundancy (345) 0 104 (241) 0 (241)

Demographic & Cost-Led Pressures 
Reserve

To provide for potential cost pressures arising from demographic or
other demand led services

(2,000) (3,000) 0 (5,000) 0 (5,000)

Abortive Capital Cost Reserve To provide for the cost of feasibility studies that do not progress into
capital schemes

(825) 0 724 (101) 0 (101)

Collection Fund Smoothing Reserve To provide for the potential downturn in the economy that would reduce
the level of Business Rates/Council Tax

(2,780) (792) 14 (3,557) 0 (3,557)

Better Care Fund Reserve To meet costs relating to the Hospital Discharge Scheme (1,820) (806) 750 (1,877) 0 (1,877)

Joint Legal Team Reserve To fund JLT specific invest to save projects (126) 0 126 0 0 0

Financial Resiliance Reserve To provide the Council with financial resilience in respect of implications
from future local government funding reform including the business rates
reset

(10,114) (4,221) 0 (14,335) 6,099 (8,236)
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DEGNS Strategic Reserve To address acknowledged strategic challenges facing the Directorate
including in the areas of capital programme delivery, driving forward
major regeneration projects and securing funding, supporting Reading’s
economic recovery from the impacts of the pandemic and delivery of
Directorate savings plans. 

(155) 0 155 0 0 0

Archives Archives partnership funds (9) (72) 81 0 0 0

Energy Reserve To mitigate against fluctuations in energy prices (1,287) 0 787 (500) 0 (500)

Ministry of Justice To fund overpaid liability orders (119) 0 0 (119) 0 (119)

Pay & Inflation Reserve To mitigate against potential additional pay & inflationary pressures 0 (4,133) 1,133 (3,000) 0 (3,000)

Health & Safety To fund a temporary Risk Management Officer (71) 0 0 (71) 0 (71)

Project Management Office To fund temporary support to the Project Management Office (210) 0 47 (163) 0 (163)

Hardship Fund To fund hardship relief (500) 0 67 (433) 0 (433)

Total Earmarked Reserves - General Fund (68,230) (21,130) 27,289 (62,071) 6,099 (55,972)

Total Revenue Reserves (76,451) (21,303) 27,289 (70,465) 6,099 (64,366)

Other Ringfenced Reserves

Schools Reserves

School Balances Schools are able to carry forward any underspends on their budgets (1,585) (195) 0 (1,780) 0 (1,780)

Total Schools Reserves (1,585) (195) 0 (1,780) 0 (1,780)
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Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Reserves

HRA Cumulative HRA balance which is ringfenced to support the
management and maintenance of the Council's housing stock and to
fund the provision of new council housing.

(35,334) 0 7,947 (27,387) 0 (27,387)

North Whitley PFI To provide a smoothing reserve for PFI payments (9,916) 0 392 (9,524) 0 (9,524)
Total Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Reserves (45,250) 0 8,339 (36,911) 0 (36,911)

Total Revenue Reserves (including Other Ringfenced Reserves) (123,286) (21,498) 35,628 (109,156) 6,099 (103,057)


